
Options to Participate: 
By phone:   
When prompted, enter the Meeting ID:  
With a PC, MAC, iPad, iPhone, or Android, click on this URL: 

Enter Meeting ID:  
  Passcode: 

You will be auto-muted when entering the meeting. To comment 
on an agenda item, click the raise hand icon (Webinar) or press *9 
(Phone) to “raise your hand” virtually following staff calling the item.

Notice of Public Hearing 
& Availability of Final Environmental Impact Report
Aviso de Audiencia Pública  •  險뙢쁁뭪덵  •  公開聽證會通知
Abiso ng Pagdinig sa Publiko  •  Հանրային լսումների մասին ծանուցագիր

Project Address
Sitio de Proyecto
뺹ꈑ뇒뱭 늱ꭁ  •  項目地址 
Address ng Proyekto
ծրագրի Հասցե

Proposed Project
Proyecto Propuesto 
뺹ꈑ뇒뱭 뇑껽  •  擬議項目
Iminungkahing Proyekto
Առաջարկվող ծրագիր

The meeting’s agenda will be provided no  
later than 72 hours before the meeting at  
planning4la.org/hearings. Please note that  
virtual meeting instructions will be provided 
on the meeting agenda.
Due to concerns over COVID-19, this public hearing will be 
conducted entirely telephonically by Zoom (https://zoom.us/) and 
will allow for remote public comment.     

Traducción
꘽꾢 • 緾陎
Pagsasalin
Թարգմանություն311

REVISED NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

https://planning.lacity.org/about/commissions-boards-hearings
https://planning.lacity.org/about/commissions-boards-hearings


Proposed Project CONTINUED

Proyecto Propuesto  •  뺹ꈑ뇒뱭 뇑껽  •  擬議項目  •  Iminungkahing Proyekto  •  Առաջարկվող ծրագիր

Actions Requested
Acciones solicitadas  •  끉뙢 鷑 녆꽺   •   所要求的事項   •   Humiling ng Mga Pagkilos  •  Հայցվող գործողությունները



Actions Requested CONTINUED

Acciones solicitadas  •  끉뙢 鷑 녆꽺   •   所要求的事項   •   Humiling ng Mga Pagkilos  •  Հայցվող գործողությունները



General Information - Visit our website at planning4la.org/hearings for general information about public 
hearings and the exhaustion of administrative remedies.

Accommodations - As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los 
Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability. 

To request a reasonable accommodation, such as translation or interpretation, please email and/or call 
the assigned planner or email per.planning@lacity.org a minimum of 3 days (72 hours) prior to the public 
hearing. Be sure to identify the language you need English to be translated into and indicate if the request 
is for oral interpretation or written translation services. If translation of a written document is requested, 
please include the document to be translated as an attachment to your email.

Case Information
Información del caso  •  뢵넩걙 뇊ꚩ   •   案例資訊  •  Impormasyon sa Kaso  •  Տեղեկություններ գործի վերաբերյալ

Who’s Receiving This Notice
Quién recibe este aviso  •  ꚭ뭪덵ꌱꗐ냵ꩡꅁ麙  •  誰會收到此通知 
Sino ang Tumatanggap ng Paunawang Ito  •  Սույն ծանուցագիրը ստացող կողմը

Community Plan Area:

Assigned Staff Contact Information:

Case Number(s):

Land Use Designation:

Zone:

Council District:

Applicant:

Representative:

You are receiving this notice either because you live on or own property that is on a site  
[LIVI E TVSNIGX ETTPMGEXMSR LEW FIIR ƼPIH [MXL XLI DITEVXQIRX SJ CMX] PPERRMRK� SV FIGEYWI ]SY VIUYIWXIH 
to be added to the interested parties list. You are invited to attend this hearing to learn more about the 
proposed project and offer feedback. If unable to attend, you may contact the planner to provide written 
GSQQIRX� SFXEMR EHHMXMSREP MRJSVQEXMSR� ERH�SV VIZMI[ XLI TVSNIGX ƼPI�  

Environmental Case Number(s):

Overlay(s):Related Case Number(s):

https://planning.lacity.org/about/commissions-boards-hearings

	Untitled
	Untitled

	Day of the Week, Month Date, Year: Thursday, February 24, 2022
	Phone Number: US: +1 669 900 9128  or +1 213 338 8477
	Meeting ID Number 1:  869 2500 7543 #
	Meeting URL: https://planning-lacity-org.zoom.us/j/86925007543 
	Passcode: 208756
	Map: 
	Rendering: 
	Project Address: 1111-1115 West Sunset Boulevard 
	Proposed Project: The 1111 Sunset Project (Project) is a multi-building, mixed use development with up to 1,019,034 square feet of new floor area on an approximate 6.19 acre site, however only up to a maximum of 994,982 square feet would be usable floor area as the Project design includes approximately 24,000 square feet of outdoor unenclosed floor area under the Project towers created by the pedestal design that will not be utilized as usable floor area. The Project proposes two development
	Case Number(s): VTT-80315-1A
CPC-2018-176-DB-BL-VCU-CU-MCUP-DD-SPR
	Related Case Number: None
	Zone: C2-2D
	Land Use Designation: General Commercial
	Council District: 1-Cedillo
	Applicant: 1111 Sunset Blvd., LLC, Brian Falls
	Representative: Craig Lawson & Co.,LLC, Jim Ries
	Assigned Staff Contact Info: Kathleen King, City Planner
kathleen.king@lacity.org
(213) 847-3624
221 N Figueroa Street, Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
	Community Plan Area: Central City North
	Select One English: [within 500 feet of]
	Meeting ID Number 2: 86925007543#
	Overlays: None
	Environmental Case Numbers: ENV-2018-177-EIR
	Proposed Project 1: scenarios: The Mixed Use Development Scenario and the No-Hotel Development Scenario. Under the Mixed 
Use Development Scenario, up to 737 residential units (including up to 76 Very Low Income units), 180 hotel
guest rooms, 48,000 square feet of office, and 95,000 square feet of general commercial floor area would be 
constructed. Under the No-Hotel Development Scenario, up to 827 residential units (including up to 76 Very Low Income Units), 48,000 square feet of office, and 95,000 square feet of general commercial floor area would be constructed. The additional 90 residential units (under the No-Hotel Development Scenario) would 
replace the 180 hotel guest rooms proposed under the Mixed Use Development Scenario and would be located in the same building. Under either scenario, the proposed uses would be built within four primary 
structures above a screened six-level parking podium, which would be partially below grade and partially above grade, including two residential towers (Tower A and Tower B), a hotel/residential tower (the Sunset Building), and a commercial building that could include office, retail, restaurant, and parking uses (the Courtyard Building). Separate from the primary structures, three low-rise, non-residential structures would be 
oriented towards Sunset Boulevard and Beaudry Avenue. In addition, a portion of the proposed residential uses would be located in low-rise residential buildings (not part of Towers A and B) dispersed throughout the 
eastern and southern portions of the Project Site around the base of Towers A and B. The existing Elysian 
apartment building, which is located on the Project Site, would remain, is not part of the Project and its surface
parking will be relocated with a newly constructed parking facility. The Project also includes the removal of 
four existing vacant buildings comprising approximately 114,600 square feet of floor area. 
	Actions Requested: The City Planning Commission shall consider:
 
ENV-2018-177-EIR
 
1. Pursuant to Section 21082.1(c) of the California Public Resources Code, the City Planning Commission shall consider the information contained in the Environmental Impact Report prepared for the Project, which includes the Draft EIR, No. ENV-2018-177-EIR (SCH No. 2018051043) dated March 2021, the Final EIR, dated November 2021, and the Errata dated December 2021 and January 2022 (1111 Sunset Project EIR), as well as the whole of the administrative record; and
 
VTT-80315-1A
 
2. Appeal of the Advisory Agency’s determination to approve Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 80315 for the merger and resubdivision of an approximate six-acre site into one master lot and 17 airspace lots, including merging portions of Beaudry Avenue ( 3,290 square feet) and the Beaudry pedestrian triangle (3,808 square feet); and a haul route for the export of up to 472,000 cubic yards of soil.
 
CPC-2018-176-DB-BL-VCU-CU-MCUP-DD-SPR
 
1. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, a Density Bonus Compliance Review for a Housing Development Project reserving at least 11 percent of the Project’s base density units as Very Low Income Restricted Affordable Units for a period of 55 years, with the following incentives and waiver:
 
 
	Actions Requested 1:  
a. An Off-Menu Incentive to allow for a portion of over-dedicated public-right-of-way areas along Sunset Boulevard and Beaudry Avenue (approximately 3,373 square feet) to be counted towards the Site’s lot area and permitted density; 
 
b. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit an approximately 40 percent increase in the maximum allowable floor area ratio (FAR) from 3:1 to 4.19:1, for a total of 1,129,370 square feet, of which 110,336 square feet is allotted to the existing Elysian apartment building; and
 
c. A Waiver of Development Standards to permit a zero-foot building separation between the Elysian Parking Garage building and the 1111 Sunset Project, in lieu of the 114-foot building separation as required for a 49-story residential building by LAMC Section 12.21 C.2(a).
 
2. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.32 R, a Building Line Removal of a variable building line along Beaudry Avenue, established under Ordinance No. 101,106;
 
3. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 T and 12.24 W.24, a Vesting Conditional Use Permit to allow a hotel use within 500 feet of a R Zone (for the Mixed Use Development Scenario);
 
4. Pursuant to LAMC 12.24 U.14, a Conditional Use Permit for a Major Development Project for the construction of 100,000 square feet or more of non-residential floor area (for the Mixed Use Development Scenario or No-Hotel Development Scenario) and up to 180 hotel guest rooms (for the Mixed Use Development Scenario) in the C2 Zone;
 
5. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 W.1, a Main Conditional Use Permit for the sale or dispensing of alcoholic beverages for on-site and off-site consumption within 13 commercial establishments (for the Mixed Use Development Scenario or No-Hotel Development Scenario) and the hotel with one or more operators (for the Mixed Use Development Scenario);
 
6. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 G.3, a Director’s Decision to permit 262 trees in lieu of the 293 trees for the Mixed Use Development Scenario and 262 trees in lieu of the 315 trees for the No-Hotel Development Scenario; and
 
7. Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, Site Plan Review for a development that results in an increase of 50 or more dwelling units and/or hotel guest rooms and over 50,000 square feet of commercial floor area.
 
 


